
OPINION~ OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

MORRIS BRUSETT: We requir e a certification 
and docUJ11cntation. Moat of it is federal and 
they authorize that the federal is coming in, 
or a grant that is coming in. Many times it 
is merely a time delay. If we feel there is 
any possibility that the money might not come 
in then we do not make the loan. 

Discussion of House Bill 449, Senate Finance and Claims 
Committee, March 17, 1983, page 4. ~ also the 
Committee discussion of March 9, 1983, page 6. The 
above-quoted discussion suggests that something more 
t han the h ope of a supplemental appropriation is needed 
to meet the reasonable-evidence- of-future-income 
requirement of the interaccount loan statute. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

1. A disaster or emergency must be declared by 
the Governor before expenses may be incurred 
under section 10-3-312, MCA. 

2. It a disaster is declared by the Governor 
under Title 10, chapter 3, MCA, the Sl million 
statutory appropr iation provided for in 
section 10-3-312, MCA, need not be expended 
before any other funds may be used for 
e x penses associated with the disaster. 

3. The budget amendment process was not intended 
to permit a loan from the state's general 
fund, where the only an t icipated revenue for 
repayment is the po6&ibility of a sub6equent 
appropriation of funds !rom the general fund. 

4. Reliance on the possibil i ty of a supplemental 
appropriation sometime in t he future does not 
meet the reasonable-evidence-o f - future- income 
requirement of the interaccount loan statute. 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 4 2 OPINION NO. 124 

COUNTY ATTORNEYS - County attorney entitled to receive 
•actual traveling expenses• for attendance at annual 
convention of ~tate officeholders association; 
COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES - County travel policy 
subject to requirement that county attor neys, sheriffs, 
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OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GE:NERJ\1, 

assessors, and j ustices of the peace are entitled to 
receive "actual travel ing expenses" for attendance at 
annual convention for the office held; 
MONTANA CODF. ANNOTATED- Section 7- 5-2145(3); 
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERJ\L - 40 Op . Att'y Gen . 
No. 77 (1984). 

HELD: In attending the annual state convention for 
the office held, a county attorney, sheriff, 
assessor, or justice o f the peace is entitled 
to obtain "actual traveling expenses" which 
may exceed the levels established in a county 
travel policy. 

16 November 1988 

Lee Kerr 
Treasur e County Attor ney 
P . 0 . Box 72 
Hysham MT 59038 

Dear Mr. Kerr: 

l have reviewed your r ecent op1n1on request in which you 
<1sk whether a county attorney, sheri!!, assessor, or 
justice o f the peace, in attending the annual state 
convention for the office which he holds, is limited in 
his travel e xpense reimbursement by a county travel 
policy or is entitled to • actual traveling e x penses" 
pursuant to section 7- 5- 2145(3) 1 MCA. Based upon 40 Op . 
Att'y Gen. No . 77 at 309 (19841, and the clear meaning 
of the statute , I conclude that, in the instance of 
attending the annual meeting of the officeholders for 
the office which each holds, these count y officers are 
entitled to "actual traveling expenses," which may 
e xceed the established county travel policy. I also 
find that t he statute providing for • a c tual travel i ng 
e xpenses" is not limited solely to transportation costs, 
but includes normal expenses incident to travel such as 
lodging and meal costs. 

Section 7-5-21 45, MCA, states in relevant part: 

(3) County attorneys, sheriffs, assessors , and 
j ustices of the peace may attend their 
respective meetings or conventions held within 
the state and are allowed actual traveling 
e xpenses , not more often than once a year, for 
attending the same . 

In 40 Op. Att'y Gen. No . 77 at 313, 1 concluded in part: 
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OPINIONS OF TilE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

E~cept as mav otherwise be specified 
statutorily, aboard of countycomrnissioners 
with general governmental powers may adopt 
rules and regulations providing for pavment or 
reimburse ment of reasonable meal and lodging 
expenses incurred by county officers or 
employees in the performance of official 
duties. r Emphasis added .] 

One of the statutory exceptions to this general 
conclusion, referred to specifically in my prior 
opinion, is section 7-5-214 5131, MCA, which allowR for 
"actual traveling expenses" for attendance at the 
specified officer ' s annual convention . Other statutory 
exceptions are likewise noted in my previous opinion . 

THEREFORE, IT I S ~lY OPINION : 

ln attending the annual state convention for the 
office held, a county attorney, sheriff, assessor, 
or justice of the peace is entitled to obtain 
"actual traveling expenses" which mav exceed the 
levels established in a county travel policy . 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 42 OPINION NO. 125 

COUNTY ATTORNEYS Appointment of county attorney, 
procedure, eligibility; 
COUNTY GOVERNMENT Appointment of county attorney, 
procedure , eligibility ; 
COUNTY OFfiCERS AND EMPLOYEES - Appointment of county 
attorney, procedure, eligibility; 
PUBLIC OFFICERS Appointment of county attorney, 
procedure, eligibility ; 
RESIDENCE - Change of ; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Sections 7- 4-2201, 7-4-2206, 
7-4-2701, 7-4-2702 , 13-1 - 111; 
MONTANA CONSTlTUTION - Article IV, sections 2, 4; 
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNf.Y GENERAL - 38 Op . Att'y Gen. 
No. 22 (1979). 

HELD: 1 . If no licensed attorney in Musselshell County 
wif'hes to be appointed county attorney, the 
board of county commissioners should proceed 
to fill the vacancy under section 7-4- 2702, 
MCA, as though there were no licensed 
attorneys in the county. 
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